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VENUE = COWLEY | |COMPETITION | |LEAGUE
OXFORD 49.0 400 | |SCUNTHORPE | DATE: | | 13/04/2022
RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE

AN all-ticket, sell-out crowd of 2,000, a close contest with four lead changes and a home victory...what more could Oxford have wished for on
re-opening night?

Fifteen years on from their last meeting in the old Conference League against the same opponents, the Cheetahs were back — and they
made a Winning start to life in the Championship despite trailing for much of the match.

In the end, the home team were thankful for the superiority of top two Troy Batchelor and Scott Nicholls, whose Heat 13 and 15 maximums
were enough to send Scunthorpe packing back up north without even a losing bonus point for their night's endeavours.

For two-thirds of the fixture, the Scorpions had threatened to spoil the carnival atmosphere generated by the return of the sport to Cowley.
Gifted a 5-0 in Heat 3 following an exclusion for Kyle Newman, who lost control and wiped out Tero Aarnio on the fourth bend of the first lap,
and an engine failure for Cameron Heeps in the re-run, Scunthorpe got their noses in front and led for seven of the first nine races.

A Newman breakdown in Heat 9 handed the visitors a 4-2 and a 28-25 lead but after the imperious Batchelor had teamed up with the
impressive Jack Thomas for a Heat 10 5-1 that edged Oxford ahead for the first time since Heat 2, the Scorpions swiftly restored their
advantage when Ryan Douglas inflicted a first defeat of the night on Nicholls in Heat 11.

They looked set to maintain their one-point lead in Heat 12 but Dillon Ruml picked off Jordan Palin on the last lap for third and the resulting 4-
2 nudged Cheetahs back in front at 36-35.

A predictable 5-1 from in-form Batchelor and Nicholls in Heat 13 left Scunthorpe needing a positive result from the penultimate race but with
the pointless Newman and Josh Macdonald going out for Oxford, the contest was by no means over. Macdonald got all out of shape on the
second corner, but baulked Zaine Kennedy in the process, and that actually worked in the home side's favour as Macdonald recovered to
follow his partner home for a 3-3 which all but settled the issue.

Douglas briefly led the last heat but both Nicholls and Batchelor swept past at the end of the first lap to wrap up the three league points for
the Cheetahs.

Speedway Star
HOME TEAM
No.  ROER i 2 (8 & 5 & 7 [ " [ PTs e [TPTS M Pw
"1 BATCHELOR, Ty | s sl islal | [ I[s [0][e 0
2 | [THOMAS, Jack | [1 171 3 2* [ ] [ 4 70 |10 80 | ] [
3 | |HEEPS, Cameron \ R 2 |2 3 [ ] | 4 70 |00 [ 70 | ] T[]
4 NEwan, e | x| o 2 [ | [4 [ 2 e [2 ][ [
5 | [NICHOLLS, Scott \ |3 ] 3 |2 > |2 | ] | s 120 | [20] [ 140 | [] [
6 | [MacDONALD, Josh \ | F]lo |1 [ ] | 3 w [0 [ 20 | ] ]
7 Ruw,Dion | s 1 (o o (1l | [ I[s]lse e [0 [ [
AWAY TEAM
‘No. | RIDER 1 22 (3 4 s |6 7:| |8& | R | PTS BP [TPTS| FM| PM
1 |[DOUGLAS, Ryan \ [2 113 |3 1 [ ] [ s 90 | oo [ 90 | [] []
2 | [LAMBERT, Simon \ [0 [1 r 1 [ ] [ 4 30 [0 [ 40 | [] []
3 | [PALIN, Jorden \ [ 3] 0 0 [ ] | 4 50 | oo [ 50 | [] []
4 | [AARNIO, Tero \ [ 1 1 3 [ ] | 4 70 |20 [ 90 | [] []
5 | [ALLEN, Jake \ [2 ]2 |3 o |1 [ ] [ s 8o | oo [ 80 | [] []
6  [KINSLEY, Ryan \ [2 /0 1 [ ] e 30 oo [ 30 | [] []
7 | [KENNEDY, Zaine \ [ 1[0 2 2 [ o] ] [ s 50 | [0 [ eo | [] []
Ht.| 1st: | 2nd | 3rd Unplaced Timel H A | H | A [Other:
| 1 [BATCHELOR, T \ DOUGLAS, R | THOMAS, J \ LAMBERT, S \ 576 | 40 | 20 | 40 | 20 |
| 2 [RumL, D | [KinsLEY, R | KENNEDY,Z | MacDONALD, J [FExc]| 603 [ 30 | 30 | 70 | 50 |
| 3 [PALIN,J | [aarniO, T | HEeeps,c | Ret NEWMAN, K [FExc]| 583 [ 00 | 50 | 70 | 100 |
| 4 |NicHOLLs, s | [ALen | RumLD | KENNEDY,z \ 593 | 40 [ 20 | 110 | 120 |
| 5 |poucLas,r | HEEPS,C | LAMBERT,S | NEwMmAN, K \ 610 | 20 [ 40 | 130 | 160 |
| 6 [BATCHELOR, T | [ALLEN | THOMAS,J | KINSLEY,R \ 59.7 | 40 [ 20 [ 170 | 180 |
| 7 |NicHOLLS, s | |pALIN | AARNIO,T | MacDONALD, J \ 598 | 40 | 20 | 200 | 210 |
| 8 [THOMAS, ) |  |KENNEDY,z | LAMBERTS | RumLD \ 644 | 30 [ 30 | 230 240 |
| 9 |ALLEN,) | |Heeps.c | KINSLEY,R | NEWMAN, K [Ret | 602 [ 20 | 40 | 250 280 |
10 [BATCHELOR, T | [THOMAS, | AARNIO T | PALIN, J \ 602 | 50 | 10 | 300 | 290 |
11 |DOUGLAS, R | |NicHoLLs,s | LAMBERT, S | RUML, D \ 600 | 20 | 40 | 320 | 330 |
| 12 [HEEPS, C | [KennEDY,z | RumLD | PALINg \ 605 | 40 [ 20 | 360 | 350 |
| 13 [BATCHELOR, T |  |NicHoLLs,s | DOUGLAS,R | ALLEN,J \ 600 | 50 | 10 | 410 | 360 |
| 14 [AARNIO, T | [NEwMmAN, K | MacDONALD, J | KENNEDY,Z \ 60.6 | 30 | 30 | 440 | 390 |
| 15 [BATCHELOR, T \ NICHOLLS, S | ALLEN,) \ DOUGLAS, R | F 60.0 [ 50 [ 10 | 400 | 400 |
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VENUE = WIMBORNE RD

' |COMPETITION  |LEAGUE

POOLE

| 580

32.0

OXFORD

DATE: | |

15/04/2022|

RESULT:

' HOME WIN

‘AGREGATE SCORE

POOLE put on another big home performance in front of a bumper Easter crowd at Wimborne Road, and their winter move for Richard
Lawson continues to pay major dividends.

Lawson collected his second maximum of the season for the Pirates, who got off to an ideal start with a 5-1 over Troy Batchelor in Heat 1,
and the most damaging run for the Cheetahs came with maximums in Heats 9, 10 and 11 to extend the gap beyond 20 points.
There could have been a second unbeaten home rider, but Steve Worrall was edged out by Scott Nicholls in Heat 15 and then dropped
beyond Dillon Ruml due to a late puncture, whilst Drew Kemp kept up his fine start to the season with his only setback coming when he
dropped a chain at the start of Heat 8.
Nathan Stoneman stood in for the injured Josh Macdonald for the visitors and took a decent second place in Heat 2 ,Ai but then clashed with
Nathan Ablitt in Heat 12 with the Poole rider disqualified after causing Stoneman to come down off turn four.

Speedway Star
HOME TEAM

No. | RIDER | L (2 & 4 5 & 7: (8 | R | PTS [BP TPTS/[FM PM

| 1 | WORRALL, Steven | | (33 sz o [0 [ s [0 |10 20 [] T[]

| 2 | [cOOK, zach | | (2 Jlo [s (2 [ [ JL [ 1[4a][ 70 [[20][ 90 | [] []

5 LAwSON, Rchare | | z] sz s s | | I[s| 1m0 2 [10][] []

| 4 | [cOOK, Ben | | (3 lofa e[ [ L J[ 1[4][ e Jloo][ 60 | [] []

s kNG, Dane | | 2] sz s | [ I[allm0 10 mo|[] []

o kewp,Drew | | sz R s s | [ I[slimo 1w o] [] []

| 7| [ABLITT, Nathan | | Lo Jloftex | 0 [ JL J[ J[s][ o Jloo][ 00 | [ []
AWAY TEAM

Mo  RDER 2 & & s 6 7 & R es Bp [TPTS M PW

| 1 |[BATCHELOR, Troy | ] [o |l o= 2o [ [ || 5] 3 |20 |50 | [] []

| 2 ||THOMAS, Jack | ] (1) l2 [ o] [ /[ Il 114l a0 o |50 ][] []

| 3 | |HEEPS, Cameron | ] [o 1 o 2] /[ /[ /Il 114l 8 oo |30 ][] []

4 ewwan, e | | Cu el L1 4 a0 Jloo [0 | O O

| 5 ||NICHOLLS, scott | ] [3l2 v a2 [ | 5] e oo |90 |[] []

| 6 ||STONEMAN, Nathan | ] 2 ]]o [ ] | [0 sl 80 ||| a0 | [J [J

| 7 | |RuML, Dilion | ] [l 2 (][ [ || 5] e 30 ] 90 | [] []
Ht.H 1st: | 2nd H 3rd | Unplaced HTime\ H H A H H \ A |Other:
| 1 |WORRALL, S |  |cook z | THOMAS,) | BATCHELOR, T | [ 601 | 50 10 | 50 | 10 | |
| 2 |[KEmP, Dr. | STONEMAN,N | RUML, D \ ABLITT,N \ | 602 | 30 | 30 | 80 | 40 | |
| 3 [cook, B | LAawson,R | NEWMAN, K \ HEEPS, C \ [ ew0 | 50 | 10 | 130 | 50 | |
| 4 |NICHOLLS, s ) | RUML, D \ ABLITT,N \ 602 [ 20 | 40 | 150 | 90 | |
| 5 [LAWSON, R | [THoMAs,J | BATCHELOR, T \ COOK, B | [ e06 | 30 30 | 180 | 120 | |
| 6 |WORRALL, S | |nicHoLLs,s | BATCHELOR,T | cookz | 1 606 | 30 | 30 | 210 150 | |
' 7 |[kiNG, D | KEwmP,Dr. | HEEPS, C \ NEWMAN, K [FiExc|| 607 | 50 | 10 | 260 | 160 | |
| 8 [cook,z | RumL,D | THOMAS, J \ KEMP, Dr. | Ret || 606 | 30 @ 30 | 200 | 100 | |
| 9 [cook, B | lLawson,R | NICHOLLS, S \ STONEMAN, N | [ 610 [ 50 10 | 340 | 200 | |
10 [WORRALL, S | cook z | NEWMAN, K \ HEEPS, C | [ e12 | 50 | 10 | 390 | 210 | |
11 |[KEMP, Dr. | kNG, D | BATCHELOR, T \ THOMAS, J | [ 613 | 50 10 | 440 | 220 | |
12 [LAWSON, R | [HEEPS,C | STONEMAN, N \ ABLITT, N |Exc || 614 | 30 | 30 | 470 | 250 | |
13 |KING, D | WORRALL,S | NICHOLLS, S \ BATCHELOR, T \ | 609 | 50 | 10 | 520 | 260 | |
14 |KEMP, Dr. | INEWMAN, K | RUML, D \ COOK, B |FrExe || | 30 | 30 | 550 200 | |
15 |LAWSON, R | INICHOLLS, s | RUML, D | WORRALL,S | ][ e10 [ 30 30 | 50 | 320 | |
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VENUE = COWLEY | |COMPETITION ' LEAGUE
'OXFORD 42.0 480  |POOLE | DATE:| | 20/04/2022|
RESULT: AWAY WIN AGREGATE SCORE

WITH rivalry renewed after a 15-year gap, those two sides Put on a nip-and-tuck affair with the Pirates finishing strongly to became the first
away side to win at Cowley.

The looked comfortable from the off with three of the first four race wins, including Zach Cook's pass on Kyle Newman to take Heat 1, and
with Danny King taking Heats 4 and 6 the visitors were six points up.

But the Cheetahs stormed back level through a 5-1 from Jack Thomas and Dillon Ruml in Heat 8 after Troy Batchelor won a tactical
substitute ride one race earlier.

Thomas then held King at bay for a notable victory in Heat 9 which put the home side in front at 28-26.

The match turned again in Heat 11 with Cook beating Scott Nicholls for a 5-1 with Steve Worrall, and the Pirates picked u a useful 4-2 in
Heat 13 as Nichols stopped on lap three, enabling King, who had been an early faller to inherit third place.

The away win was secured by Drew Kemp and Ben Cook with a 5-1 in Heat 14 which gave Poole an unassailable lead, but the Pirates were
limited to three league points when Worrall was kept at the back of Heat 15 with Batchelor defeating Richard Lawson.

Speedway Star
HOME TEAM

‘No.| RIDER \ 1 (2] (3 4 5 (6 72 |8 | R PTS |BP |[TPTS| FM PM

"1 BATCHELOR Ty | | o2 (3l 2 (z(a] [ J[e ] mo o0 [m0] [] []

"2 eeps, Cameron R | [ J[o] e o e | [ [

3 THomas, s | o] o s 3z | | |slls oo [80 [] []

4 WA e | | 2] 2 s 1 o | [ I[s] s oo 80| [] [

s NcHOLLS, Scon | | 2] 1 1 m 1 | [ I[sllso o 50| [] [

"o RuwLDilon | | - v (1] [ e[ s 0 0O

|7 |[STONEMAN, Nathan | | fofloflo 0 0 0 J[ L J[sfl oo Jloof[ 00 | [] []
AWAY TEAM

ol RDER 3 2 3 & s 6 7] (& (R | p1s B TeTS AW AW

| 1 | |WORRALL, Steven | ] [t )12 s s o[ [ |l ls51] e oo |90 |[] []

| 2 ||cooK, zach | ] [l o 2] [ /[ /Il 114l 70 20 ] 90 | [] []

| 3 ||LAWSON, Richard | ] [3]lo s s 2/ [ || 510 Joo [1o] [] []

4 coo, gen | | iz oz [ 1[4 lso (1w [e0 ] [0 [

| 5 ||KING, Daniel | ] [als 2 2] [ /[ /I 114l e oo |90 |[] []

6 kewe, rew | 2 e o (o s 1 [ s [ so loo [so0][] [J

7 L, Naen | | v 1o 0 0 0 [ a2 1w [a0] [0 [
Ht. | 1st: | 2nd H 3rd | Unplaced Time, H A | H | A [Other:
1 |cook, z | [NEwmAN, K | WORRALL, S \ BATCHELOR, T [ [ 20 | 40 [ 20 [ 40 | |
2 |RuML, D | KEMP,Dr. | ABLITTN | STONEMAN, N | | 596 | 30 30 | 50 | 70 | |
| 3 |LAWSON, R | NEwMmAN, K | COOK, B \ THOMAS, J | [ 598 | 20 40 | 70 | 110 | |
| 4 [KING, D | INICHOLLS, s | ABLITTN \ STONEMAN, N [ [ 20 [ 40 | 90 | 150 | |
| 5 [NEWMAN, K | |WORRALL,S | COOK, Z \ THOMAS, J [ [ 30 [ 30 | 120 180 | |
| 6 |KING, D | [BATCHELOR, T | RUML, D \ KEMP, Dr. |FrExc || | 30 [ 30 | 150 210 | |
| 7 |BATCHELOR, T | |cook B | NICHOLLS, S | LAWSON, R [ | 40 | 20 | 190 | 230 | |
| 8 [THOMAS, |  [RumL,D | COOK, Z | ABLITT.N [ | 50 | 10 | 240 | 240 | |
| 9 [THOMAS, J | kNG, D | NEWMAN, K \ KEMP, Dr. [ | 40 | 20 | 280 | 260 | |
10 |LAWSON, R | [BATCHELOR, T | RUML, D \ COOK, B [ | 30 [ 30 | 310 200 | |
11 |WORRALL, S | |cook z | NICHOLLS, S \ STONEMAN, N [ | 10 | 50 | 320 | 340 | |
12 [LAWSON, R |  [THoMmAs,J | RUML, D \ KEMP, Dr. [ | 30 | 30 | 350 | 370 | |
13 |WORRALL, S |  [BATCHELOR, T | KING, D [F/Rem NICHOLLS, S | Ret || | 20 | 40 | 370 | 410 | |
14 |KEMP, Dr. | lcook B | RUML, D \ NEWMAN, K [ | 10 | 50 | 380 460 | |
15 [BATCHELOR, T | lLAwsoNn,R | NICHOLLS, S | WORRALL,S [ | 40 | 20 | 420 | 480 | |
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VENUE  SHEILFIELD PARK

' |COMPETITION  |LEAGUE

BERWICK 59.0 310  |OXFORD | DATE:| | 23/04/2022|
RESULT: HOME WIN AGREGATE SCORE
EARLY indications are that Shielfield Park is going to be amongst the Championship’s toughest venues to visit this season. and that contrast
has to be drawn with last September's home match against Kent.
On that occasion, Troy Batchelor and Scott Nicholls racked up 27 (paid 30) for the Kings, but on this occasion for the Cheetahs they were
limited to 16+1 between them as Berwick took 12 or the race wins.
There was a paid maximum at reserve for Jye Etherldge, and Chris Harris may well have been unbeaten but for suffering mechanical failure
at the start oi Heat 15.
Harris had thrilled the crowd with an incredible outside blast to pass Batchelor in Heat 13, and the Australian's misery was compounded
when he suffered engine failure off the last bend and Rickey Wells completed a 5-1.
Etheridge and Leon Flint rode hard for the Bandits seventh maximum advantage in Heat 14, whilst guest Nathan Stoneman was the
Cheetah's other race winner aside from the top two, when he defeated Ty Proctor in Heat 8.
Speedway Star
HOME TEAM

No. | RDER 2 [3 & & (& 7] [8 [R | PTs 8P TPTS [FM PM

1 aARRis, s | | (sl alallalrl 1 [ |[s |l loo[20] ] ]

| 2 ||PROCTOR, Ty | ] ‘o 201 0 0 [ e[ s0 [[10][ 60 | [] []

| 3 ||PIIPER, Theo | ] sl 1l s 0 0 [ e[ e0 [[10][ 100 [] []

| 4 [FLINT, Leon | | s oz L L 4l e0 [0 [ 70 | ] ]

| 5 ||WELLS, Ricky | ] (sl sl 2 [ [ |5 |[ 120 [20][ 140 | ] T[]

6| ETHERDGE, oe | | sl a oz a0 s [mo l10 [0 ]

| 7 | [BICKLEY, Kyle | | 2l o f 0 L [ a ] a0 [200] 80 | ][]
AWAY TEAM

‘No. | RIDER \ 1 (2] (3 4 & 6 72 |8 | R PTS |BP |[TPTS| FM PM

|1 BATCHELOR, Troy | | (1l 1 fsllolo [ [ el s loo e | [ [J

2 Heeps, Cameron 7 L S N R TR T A R R R

5 THOMAS, Jack | | Rl R oz | J[all2 ez [

4 NEWvAN, ke | | 20 o fallz 1 | Il s lso jeo[eo | O [

s NCHOLLS, Scot | | 20z (22 s | |[s o (10| O [

6 RUML, Dilion | | ol o (v llr [ el 1020 O

7 stonewAN.Nanan | (1] o a1 w0l [ e e |[10 [0 ][] [J
Ht. 1st: | 2nd H 3rd . Unplaced  Timel H A | H | A |Other:
| 1 [HARRIS, Chris | PROCTOR, T | BATCHELOR, T \ RUML, D | || e48 | 50 | 10 | 50 | 10 | |
| 2 [ETHERIDGE, ) | [BICKLEY, K | STONEMAN,N | RumLD | || 672 | 50 | 10 | 100 | 20 | |
| 3 |PUPER, T | INEWMAN, K | FLINT, L \ THOMAS, J | Ret | 674 | 40 20 | 140 | 40 | |
| 4 |WELLS,R | NICHOLLS, s | BICKLEY, K \ STONEMAN, N \ 667 | 40 | 20 | 180 | 60 | |
|5 [FLINT, L | PUPER T | BATCHELOR, T \ NEWMAN, K \ 667 | 50 | 10 [ 230 | 70 | |
| 6 [HARRIS, Chris | NICHOLLS,s | RUML, D \ PROCTOR, T \ | 651 | 30 | 30 | 260 | 100 | |
| 7 |ETHERIDGE, J | WELLS,R | NEWMAN, K \ THOMAS, J | Ret || 670 | 50 10 | 310 | 110 | |
| 8 |STONEMAN, N | [PROCTOR, T | BICKLEY, K \ RUML, D | Ret || 680 | 30 | 30 | 340 | 140 | |
| 9 [BATCHELOR, T | NicHOLLS,s \ PIPER, T \ FLINT, L | 672 | 10 50 | 350 | 190 | |
10 |[HARRIS, Chris | INEWMAN, K | PROCTOR, T \ THOMAS, J | | 664 | 40 20 | 300 | 210 | |
11 |WELLS,R |  [ETHERIDGE,J | STONEMAN, N \ BATCHELOR, T | 679 | 50 10 | 440 | 220 | |
12 [PUPER, T | [tHOMAS, | STONEMAN, N | BICKLEY, K [l | 30 | 30 | 470 250 | |
13 |HARRIS, Chris | wELLs,R | NICHOLLS,S | BATCHELOR, T | 1 676 | 50 | 10 | 520 260 | |
14 [ETHERIDGE, J | FLINT,L | NEWMAN, K \ STONEMAN, N \ | 688 | 50 | 10 | 570 | 270 | |
15 |NICHOLLS, S | WELLS,R | BATCHELOR, T \ HARRIS, Chris | Ret | 690 | 20 = 40 | 500 | 310 | |
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VENUE | |BROUGH PARK ' |COMPETITION  |LEAGUE
NEWCASTLE 41.0 480 | |OXFORD | DATE:| | 24/04/2022|
RESULT: RESULT VOID AGREGATE SCORE

OXFORD secured their first away win of the club’s new era, with their Heat 15 5-1 at Brough Park also being enough to take all four league

oints.

gut whilst their pre-season expectations would have been for their last-heat deciders to be contested by Scott Nicholls and Troy Batchelor,

on this occasion it was an inspired Jack Thomas who teamed up with Nicholls to bring home the points for the Cheetahs - and the

contribution or Dillon Ruml at reserve was also vital.

Newcastle held an early four- point lead with Max Clegg repassing Batchelor to join James Wright up-front in Heat 5, but a topsy-turvy match
was level again two races later when home guest Tom Brennan was disqualified alter clashing with Kyle Newman.
The dropped point came in Heat 8 when Lee Complin was disqualified and Ruml fell on the last lap of the re-run, but the American hit back to

partner Batchelor to a key 5-1 in Heat 11.
The Cheetahs went seven points up, only to be forced into a nervous finale by a 5-1 from home guests Brennan and Richie Worrall in Heat

13, but the decider turned into a procession for the visitors after the Diamonds riders tangled with Wright falling and Worrall reduced to

coasting speed.

Speedway Star
HOME TEAM

Moo ROER % & & 5 (& 7 [8 " pis B [TPTS| [P PM

| 1 | |WORRALL, Ritchie | GUEST s 2 s 1 0 [ s [ w00 [[10][ 110 ] []

| 2 | WETHERS, Matthew | ] (Rl i2 2 0 0 0 [ e[ s0 [[10][ 60 | [] []

5 WRIGHT, James | | 3 2R [ Ils] 0 0

| 4 ||CLEGG, Max | ] ci e s 0 L [0 [ e[ 7o [[20][ 90 | ] [

5 BREwNAN, Tom | ouest = L | 0 0O

| 6 ||cOMPLIN, Lee | ] (s 1 ex o o (0 [ |5 [ a0 [[oo][ 40 | [] T[]

7 CONGREAVE,George | | il o o [ sl e[
AWAY TEAM

Mo RDER % 2 3 & (s & 7] [& (R | p1s e TTS M AW

1| [BATCHELOR, Troy | (v ia ol I J0 I J[4[so (10 [e0 ][] [J

"2 eeps, cameron T | | o [ o [ o [ 0 O

3| THOWAS, Jack | z s a1l [ s] 0 O

4 ewvan. e | 2] 0 s (o 2l 1 [ (s [0 oo [0 [] [J

5 INCHOLLS, Seon | 2] a s alls [ s 10 (10 [30][] []

"o RUML, Dilion | ERIRNIY: v ] 0 O

7 StonewAN.Nanan | oo o [ [ 1 [ J[a o0 foo [o0][] [J
Ht.| Ist: | 2nd H 3rd | Unplaced Timel H A | H | A [Other:
| 1 [WORRALL,R | NEwMmAN, K | BATCHELOR, T \ WETHERS, M |Ret || 644 | 30 | 30 | 30 | 30 | |
| 2 [coMPLIN, L |  [rRumL,D | CONGREAVE, G \ STONEMAN, N | [ es2 | 40 20 | 70 | 50 | |
| 3 |WRIGHT,J | [THoMAs,J | CLEGG, M \ NEWMAN, K | || ea1 | 40 20 | 110 | 70 | |
| 4 [RumML, D | NicHOLLS,s | BRENNAN, T \ CONGREAVE, G | [ e68 | 10 50 | 120 | 120 | |
| 5 |WRIGHT,J |  cLEGe, M | BATCHELOR, T \ STONEMAN, N | |[ 83 | 50 | 10 | 170 | 130 | |
| 6 |NICHOLLS, s | WORRALL,R | WETHERS, M \ RUML, D | [ 651 [ 30 | 30 | 200 | 160 | |
| 7 [NEWMAN, K | [THOMAs,J | COMPLIN, L \ BRENNAN, T |Exc || 651 | 10 | 50 | 210 | 210 | |
| 8 [THOMAS, J | WETHERS, M | RUML, D | F comPLIN, L |Exc || 662 | 20 | 30 | 230 | 240 | |
| 9 |NICHOLLS, s | WRIGHT,) | CLEGG, M \ STONEMAN, N \ | 644 | 30 | 30 | 260 | 270 | |
10 [THOMAS, J |  WETHERS, M | WORRALL, R \ NEWMAN, K \ | 650 | 30 | 30 | 200 | 300 | |
11 [BATCHELOR, T |  [rRumL,D | BRENNAN, T \ CONGREAVE, G | [ 650 | 10 50 | 300 | 350 | |
12 [RUML, D | WRIGHT,J | THOMAS,J \ COMPLIN, L | || e42 | 20 40 | 320 | 390 | |
13 |WORRALL, R | [BRENNAN,T | NICHOLLS, S \ BATCHELOR, T | || 847 | 50 10 | 370 | 400 | |
14 |CLEGG, M | [NEwMmAN, K | RUML, D | compLIn, L | | 642 | 30 30 | 400 | 430 | |
15 |NICHOLLS, S | [THOMAS, | WORRALL,R | WRIGHT,J | Ret | 652 | 10 50 | 410 | 480 | |
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VENUE | |COWLEY

' |COMPETITION | [K.O.C. 1st ROUND 1st LEG

'OXFORD

| 470

43.0

REDCAR

DATE: | |

2710412022

RESULT:

' HOME WIN

‘AGREGATE SCORE

Speedway Star

REDCAR rallied strongly in the second half of the meeting to restrict Oxford, who in the end were thankful for a super showing from guest
Dan Gilkes to help them win the first leg.
The Bears conceded three early advantages, not helped by Lewis Kerr the tapes in Heat 3, found themselves ten points down at the halfway
stage with Scott Nicholls pulling off a brilliant win from the back in Heat 7.
But Jason Edwards popped out with Erik Riss for a 5-1 to cut the deficit in Heat 9, and there was a fine ride by Adam Roynon to defeat
Nicholls in Heat 11 after Charles Wright had transgressed at the start. The teams traded 4-2s across Heats 12 to 14 with Nicholls ... splitting
Wright and Riss in the latter, whilst the impressive Gilkes twice got better of Kerr.
Oxford led 46-38 with one race to go but it was the Bears who were arguably the happier at the halfway stage of the tie as Wright and Riss
frustrated the Cheetahs skipper throughout Heat 15 to halve the deficit.

HOME TEAM

‘No.| RIDER

[BATCHELOR, Troy

INEWMAN, Kyle

N‘E

[N
*

UL

Py

PTS

=
)
_‘

0

o o o o||o||lo v

£ EIRCINCIN TR M PM
| | (o JL L JLJL 1[4 ] O O
